available-for-sale  securities,  is accounted  retroactively
   under  the  equity  method  of   accounting   ("step-by-step
   acquisition").  Implementing  the  step-by-step  acquisition
   method resulted in a restatement of the Company's  financial

Edgar Filing: ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD - Form 6-K

31

   statements  for all prior  periods,  in which the  Company's
   investment  in Tadiran  Communications  was accounted for as
   available-for-sale securities.

   The following are the effects of the restatement:

   (1)   Consolidated balance sheet

   December 31, 2004
   -------------------------------------------
   As   Effect by   As
   reported   restatement   restated
   --------   -----------   --------
   Other receivables and prepaid expenses   $ 52,335   $  752   $53,087
   Investment in affiliated companies and partnership   33,124   14,748   47,873
   Available for sale securities   18,017   (18,017)   -
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,346)   (1,396)   (4,742)
   Retained earnings   156,387   (1,120)   155,267
   Total shareholders'   434,700   (2,516)   432,184
   equity

   (2)   Consolidated statement of income

   Year ended December 31, 2004
   -------------------------------------------
   As   Effect by   As
   reported   restatement   Restated
   --------   -----------   --------
   Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies
   and partnership   $ 7,765   $ (1,120)   $ 6,645
   Net income   52,993   (1,120)   51,873
   Basic net earnings per share   1.33   (0.03)   1.30
   Diluted net earnings per share   1.29   (0.03)   1.26

   -11-

   ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
U. S. dollars (In thousands)

Note 1 -   GENERAL (CONT.)

   C.   On July 6,  2005,  the  Company  reported  that it signed an
   agreement with Koor to acquire all of Koor's 70% holdings in
   Elisra Electronic Systems Ltd. ("Elisra"),  in consideration
   for $70 million to be paid in the form of cash.  The parties